Appendix Il of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1055

Previous s.16 Applications covering the Application Site (the Site)

Approved Applications

Application No.

Use/Development

Date of Consideration

Recreation, Sports or Culture (Hobby
Farm and Caravan Holiday Camp) for
a Period of Three Years

1. A/YL-KTN/474 | Proposed Temporary Hobby Farm for a 7.8.2015
Period of Three Years [revoked on 7.8.2016]
2. A/YL-KTN/520 | Proposed  Temporary Place of 27.5.2016
Recreation, Sports or Culture (Hobby
Farm and Caravan Camp Site) for a
Period of Three Years
3. A/YL-KTN/665 | Proposed  Temporary Place of 5.7.2019

[revoked on 5.12.2021]

4. A/YL-KTN/772

Temporary Place of Recreation, Sports
or Culture (Hobby Farm and Caravan
Holiday Camp) with Ancillary Canteen
for a Period of Three Years

9.7.2021]
[revoked on 9.7.2022]

Place and Facilities for a Period of
Three Years and Filling of Land

5. A/YL-KTN/817 | Temporary Caravan Holiday Camp and 4.3.2022
Barbecue Site with Ancillary Canteen [revoked on 4.9.2023]
for a Period of Three Years and Filling
of Land

6. A/YL-KTN/859 | Temporary Holiday Camp and 28.10.2022
Barbecue Site with Ancillary Eating | [revoked on 28.4.2024]

Similar s.16 Application within the same “AGR” Zone on the OZP in the Vicinity of the Site

in the Past Five Years

Approved Application

Application No.

Use/Development

Date of Consideration

A/YL-KTN/876

Proposed Temporary Eating Place
(Restaurant and Outside Seating
Accommodation) for a Period of Three
Years and Filling of Land

28.7.2023
[revoked on 28.10.2024]
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Government Departments’ General Comments

Land Administration

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department:
* no adverse comment on the application;

* the application site (the Site) comprises Old Schedule Agricultural Lot Nos. 925 RP
and 926 RP both in D.D. 107 held under the Block Government Lease which
contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be erected without the prior
approval of the Government;

* Lot No. 926 RP in D.D. 107 is covered by Short Term Waiver No. 4477 for the
purpose of “Temporary Hobby Farm™; and

*  his advisory comments are in Appendix IV.
Traffic

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport:

* no adverse comment on the application from traffic engineering perspective; and

*  her advisory comments are in Appendix IV.

Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways Department:
*  no adverse comment on the application from highways maintenance perspective; and

*  his advisory comments are in Appendix IV.

Drainage

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department:
*  no in-principle objection to the application from public drainage point of view; and

e  should the application be approved, conditions should be stipulated requiring the
submission of a revised drainage proposal and the implementation and maintenance
of the drainage proposal for the development to the satisfaction of the Director of
Drainage Services or of the Town Planning Board.

Environment
Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection:

* o objection to the application;
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*  there were two substantiated environmental complaints related to suspected
wastewater discharged [rom a restaurant against the Site in 2021 and 2022. During
inspections, no offence act violating environmental protection ordinance was spotted;
and

*  his advisory comments are in Appendix I'V.

5. Fire Safety
Comments of the Director of Fire Services:

*  no in-principle objection to the application subject to fire service installations (FSIs)
being provided to his satisfaction;

*  the submitted FSIs proposal is considered acceptable; and

*  his advisory comments are in Appendix IV.

6. Landscape Aspect

Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape., Planning
Department:

*  no objection to the application from landscape planning perspective;

*  based on the aerial photo of 2023, the Site is located in a rural inland plains
landscape character comprising temporary structures, open storage, vacant land,
farmland and scattered tree groups. The applied use is not incompatible with the
surrounding landscape character;

e  based on the site photos of 2024, the Site is partly hard paved with some structures.
An eating place is in operation. An existing tree of common species is observed
within the Site. According to the information provided. the proposed land filling
work may be in conflict with the existing tree. Given the existing tree is common
species, significant adverse impact on the existing landscape resources arising from
the applied use is not anticipated; and

*  her advisory comments are in Appendix I'V.

T Building Matters

Comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings Department:
*  no objection to the application; and

*  his advisory comments are in Appendix I'V.

8. Food and Environmental Hvgiene

Comments of the Director of Food and Environmental Hygiene:

*  no adverse comment on the application; and
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*  his advisory comments are in Appendix IV,

9, District Officer’s Comments

Comments of the District Officer (Yuen Long). Home Affairs Department:

*  his office has not received any local’s comment on the application.

10. Other Departments

The following government departments have no objection to/no comment on the
application:

*  Project Manager (West), Civil Engineering and Development Department; and

*  Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department.
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Recommended Advisory Clauses

prior planning permission should have been obtained before commencing the applied use
at the application site (the Site);

the permission is given to the development/uses and structures under application. It
does not condone any other development/uses and structures which currently occur on
the Site but not covered by the application. Immediate action should be taken to
discontinue such development/uses and remove such structures not covered by the
permission;

to resolve any land issues relating to the applied use with the concerned owner(s) and/or
occupants;

to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Yuen Long, Lands Department
(LandsD) that:

* the Short Term Waiver (STW) holder(s) will need to apply to his office for
modification of the STW conditions where appropriate and the lot owner(s) shall
apply to his office for an STW to permit the structure(s) erected within Lot No. 952
RP in D.D. 107. The application(s) for STW will be considered by the Government
in its capacity as a landlord and there is no guarantee that it will be approved. The
STW, if approved, will be subject to such terms and conditions including the payment
of waiver fee and administrative fee as considered appropriate by LandsD. Besides,
given the applied use is temporary in nature, only erection of temporary structure(s)
will be considered;

to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport that:

* the Site is connected to the public road network via a section of a local access road
which is not managed by the Transport Department. The land status of the local
access road should be checked with LandsD. Moreover, the management and
maintenance responsibilities of the local access road should be clarified with the
relevant lands and maintenance authorities accordingly. Sufficient manoeuvring
space shall be provided within the Site. No vehicle is allowed to queue back to or
reverse onto/from public road at any time during the planning approval period:;

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, Highways
Department (HyD) that:

*  HyD shall not be responsible for the maintenance of proposed access connecting the
Site (i.e. Mei Fung Road and the local access road). Mei Fung Road is not
maintained by HyD; and

* adequate drainage measures shall be provided to prevent surface water running from
the Site to the nearby public roads or drains;

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection that:

* the applicant is advised to follow the relevant mitigation measures and requirements
in the revised ‘Code of Practice on Handling the Environmental Aspects of



Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites’ to minimise any potential environmental
nuisance caused by the applied use;

(h)  to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of IS) that:

the installation/maintenance/modification/repair work of fire service installations
shall be undertaken by a Registered Fire Service Installation Contractor (RFSIC).
The RFSIC shall after completion of the installation/maintenance/modification/repair
work issue to the person on whose instruction the work was undertaken a certificate
(F.S. 251) and forward a copy of the certificate to D of FS; and

if the proposed structures are required to comply with the Buildings Ordinance (BO)
(Cap. 123), detailed fire services requirements will be formulated upon receipt of
formal submission of general building plans;

(i)  to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning
Department (PlanD):

the applicant is advised that approval of the application does not imply approval of
tree works such as pruning, transplanting and felling under lease. The applicant is
reminded to seek approval for any proposed tree works from relevant departments
prior to commencement of the works;

(j)  to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, Buildings
Department (BD) that:

before any new building works (including containers/open sheds as temporary
buildings, demolition and land filling, etc.) are to be carried out on the Site, prior
approval and consent of the Building Authority (BA) should be obtained, otherwise
they are unauthorized buildings works (UBW) under the BO.  An Authorized Person
should be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building works in
accordance with the BO;

the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street and
emergency vehicular access in accordance with Regulations 5 and 41D of the
Building (Planning) Regulations (B(P)R) respectively;

the Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide and its permitted
development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3) of the B(P)R at
building plan submission stage;

if the existing structures are erected on leased land without the approval of the BA,
they are UBW under the BO and should not be designated for any proposed use under
the application;

for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by BD to effect
their removal in accordance with the prevailing enforcement policy against UBW as
and when necessary. The granting of any planning approval should not be construed
as an acceptance of any existing building works or UBW on the Site under the BO;

if the applied use is subject to issue of a license, the applicant should be reminded
that any existing structures on the Site intended to be used for such purposes are
required to comply with the building safety and other relevant requirements as may
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be imposed by the licensing authority;

* any temporary shelters or converted containers for office, storage, washroom or other
uses are considered as temporary buildings are subject to the control of Part VII of
the B(P)R; and

* detailed checking under the BO will be carried out at building plan submission stage;
(k) to note the comments of the Director of Food and Environmental Hygiene (DFEH) that:

* proper licence/permit issued by Food and Environmental Hygiene Department
(FEHD) is required if there is any food business/catering service/activities regulated
by the DFEH under the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132)
and other relevant legislation for the public:

i. under the Food Business Regulation, Cap. 132X, a food business licence is
required for the operation of the relevant type of food business listed in the
Regulation. For any premises intended to be used for food business (e.g. a
restaurant, a food factory, a fresh provision shop), a food business licence from
FEHD in accordance with the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance
(Cap. 132) shall be obtained. The application for licence, if acceptable by
FEHD, will be referred to relevant government departments such as BD, Fire
Services Department and PlanD for comment. If there is no objection from the
departments concerned, a letter of requirements will be issued to the applicant
for compliance and the licence will be issued upon compliance of all the
requirements;

ii. depending on the mode of operation, generally there are several types of food
business licence/permits that the operator may apply for under the Food Business
Regulation:

1. if food is sold to customers for consumption on the premises, a restaurant
licence should be obtained:

2. if food is only prepared for sale for consumption off the premises, a food
factory licence should be obtained;

if fresh, chilled or frozen beef, mutton, pork, reptiles (including live snake),
fish (including live fish) and poultry is sold, a fresh provision shop licence
should be obtained; and

(0'%]

4. if nmulk, frozen confections, non-bottled drinks, cut fruit etc. are to be
sold, relevant restricted food permits should be obtained;

* proper licence issued by FEHD is fequired if related place of entertainment is
involved. Any person who desires to keep or use any place of public entertainment
for example a theatre and cinema or a place, building, erection or structure, whether
temporary or permanent, on one occasion or more, capable of accommodating the
public presenting or carrying on public entertainment within Places of Public
Entertainment Ordinance (Cap. 172) and its subsidiary legislation, such as a concert,
opera, ballet. stage performance or other musical, dramatic or theatrical entertainment,
cinematograph or laser projection display or an amusement ride and mechanical
device which is designed for amusement, a Place of Public Entertainment Licence (or
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Temporary Place of Public Entertainment Licence) should be obtained from FEHD
whatever the general public is admitted with or without payment; and

* there should be no encroachment on the public place and no environmental nuisance
should be generated to the surroundings. Its state should not be a nuisance or
injurious or dangerous to health and surrounding environment.  Also, for any waste
generated from such act1v1t1es/opelat10n the applicant should arrange disposal
properly at their own expenses.

A/NYL-KTN/1055
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OUrgent [OReturn receipt OExpand Group [Restricted [IPrevent Copy

From: [ T

Sent: 2024-10-30 £Hi= 05:55:35
To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Subject: A/YL-KTN/1055 DD 107 Fung Kat Heung

AYL-KTN/1055
Lots 925 RP (Part) and 926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin
Site area: About 959sg.m

Zoning: "Agriculture”

Applied use: Eating Place/ 7 Vehicle Parking /Filling of Land

Dear TPB Members,

Another slice of the brownfield 859 brownfield masquerading as a holiday camp / BBQ
revoked for failure to fulfil Fire and Drainage conditions. This portion of the site was used for
catering. -

Solution — carve up into smaller lots and do a death by a thousand cuts.

The applicant purports to be a different operator, but this is NT and company registration in
HK is far too lax. '

It is unconscionable that members would approve an application for an eating place when
the site has a history of failure to two conditions that are of paramount importance when it

comes to the safety and security of the community, hygiene and fire. There is also the issue
of the need to provide adequate hand washing and toilet facilities to be considered.

The application should be rejected.

Mary Mulvihill



[OUrgent OReturn receipt CExpand Group [Restricted UPrevent Copy

From:. .

Sent: 2024-11-05 EHE— 08:00:00

To: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk> :

Subject: Comments on the Section 16 Application No. A/YL-KTN/1055
Attachment: TPB20241105(KTN1055).pdf

Dear Sir/Madam,
Please refer to the attachment for the captioned.

Yours faithfully,

Ng Hei Man (Mr.)

Campaign Manager

The Conservancy Association

Registered Name E3:{42%5 : The Conservancy Association {551t
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability by guarantee JAZE #rE M A ILAVERARAE)

This email is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential information.
Unauthorised use, disclosure or distribution of this email or its content is prohibited. If you have
received this email in error, please delete it and notify the sender.
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5" November 2024

Town Planning Board

15/F North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road

North Point

Hong Kong

By e-mail: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk
Dear Sir/Madam,

Comments on the Section 16 Application No. A/YL-KTN/1055

The Conservancy Association (CA) OBJECTS to the captioned application.

1.  Not in line with the planning intention of Agriculture (AGR) zone

According to the approved Kam Tin North Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/YL-
KTN/11, the planning intention of AGR zone “is intended primarily to retain and
safeguard good quality agricultural land/farm/fish ponds for agricultural purposes.

It is also intended to retain fallow arable land with good potential for rehabilitation

for cultivation and other agricultural purposes™. While all the proposed uses are not

related to agriculture, the entire site, according to the application, would be paved by

concrete. We opine that this is not in line with the planning intention of AGR zone.

2. Adverse environmental impacts
We worry that there would be several potential adverse environmental impacts

caused by the application:

- No plans on land recovery: Various structures/uses. including eating place,
parking area, washroom, etc.. would be temporarily proposed in the application
site. However, no details are available to illustrate how the land would be

recovered after the proposed temporary use.

. Sewage impacts: According to the application, we cannot see any details
sewerage management, such as design; collection, treatment and disposal of

sewage, and so on. We worry that if the above issues cannot be properly
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addressed, it may lead to serious environmental and hygiene problems within

the application site and its surrounding area.

- Potential adverse drainage impact: No sufficient details are available to justify
that drainage impact would be properly handled. We worry that the proposed
land filling would largely change the hydrology of the site, and such change

would affect the adjacent uses.

Yours faithfully,

The Conservancy Association
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§ P ‘ PR, Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1055
AT 5 T
s —r———
This document is receive __________’___, Form No. S16-I11
The Town Planning Bo;u-d v.lll formally acknowled % E % S16-111 ?ﬁ

the date of receipt of the application only upon 5
o ull the seyuired information and documents,

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP. 131)

R Coom AR/ E KO D)CHE1I31E )
% 16 fik & 3 HY 5T o] H

Applicable to Proposal Only Involving Temporary Use/Development of Land
and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas,
or Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development*

*Form No. S16-I should be used for other Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building (e.g. temporary
use/developments in the Urban Area)and Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development.

* Rl 13- R BRI P I EIF fT58 RAT (DIRIL I 7 B P a2 B8 ) R AW Sl a0 &
RHIFFETAREY » [T S16-1 5t

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
hitps://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/plan_application/apply.html

B A IARTE A #3618 B AR - DAPSRHUs T R & B G et BUS IR (T LA ARV R & BGE HER T
TR A AFEENEST-HSEPR  FHRARNUTHEIEAMEESENREREEAN

https:/www.tpb.gov.hk/te/plan_application/apply.html

General Note and Annotation for the Form

“Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner
of the land to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the application is made
PERAT RS A ) SRR RN B e R TR i T R ek e B F A T A

AR ARTA

& Please attach documentary proof 52t 55 EH 7 {5

~ Please insert number where appropriate 5 {F i & b 51 BH 4Rk

Please fill “NA™ for inapplicable item E5{F-FiBIAVEHEE T @M |

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient #FAFREAVZEEIAR 2 » 55 HEREH

Please inserta "+ | at the appropriate box FH{FEEN HRALINE Tv | 5%




Annex |
Form No. S16-111 #1558 S16-111 5%

Application No,
Eor Official Use Only EH ar A
a7 R I Date Received
U 1 A

1. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
I’*/I“ North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
iy A JEIUELE 1 B 5 R RO SR R S () » A BRI A AE I 333 SRILMEBU & 15 M
HMZE (IS T28 ) RTIL -

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at hitp://www.tpb.gov.hk/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Pmm Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tm Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).

AR (R ) B 4%3 8 o PRIGHURT UL B« 09 Ui I’“ EETHHEE TR (UL
http://www.tpb.gov.hk/) » 7RE] e AR (FAILAEEEE 333 SHEABUT &8 15 i — fEE : 22314810 5
2231 4835) R A Z i) A ] AL (FAER © 2231 5000) (AL EEEEE 333 'ﬁf IEAEBIFEE 17 R 7V H
EARAREES 1 SEOOHEBUREE 14 H)ZFHL -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department.  The form should be typed or completed in block letters.  The processing
of the apphcauon may be refused if the required information or the re 1req copies are incomplete, o
AR A[1E 2 & ﬂﬁ%ffﬁﬁﬂbk ' T a7 S R i R B R s B S I - EEER AR TE B
IEFSELE RN - ANSRERGHE AT SRRt B RIA A 2 » 22 B & n[{E4E R B A BR A7 5 -

1. Name of Applicant EE3F A & /4R

([AMr, a4 /OMrs. A /0OMiss /M /O Ms, 2+ /0O Company 255] /O Organisation f#5% )

LAM Tung Man  FKHTZ

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) MR E AL /L7 (WHEH)

(OMr. 554 /O Mrs. F A /OMiss /NE /O Ms, 2 /4 Company /4] /O Organisation f# )

R-riches Property Consultants Limited % 5147 551 H FR 25 A

3. Application Site EH 3% #fr Bh

Lots 925 RP (Part) and 926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat

(e} Foll mddress loeation Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

demarcation  district and lot
number (if applicable)
At B LR A &
HERSRES (L0 )

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area

involved MSite area Hrfg @ik 999  sqm FA:EHAbout £
bR AP RS R 4 ) ) )
é RAPERERUR - SR i [F1Gross floor area 2888 mmfE 306 ___________ sq.m 77k FAbout &

(¢)  Area of Government land included
(if any) ‘ N/A

PSRBT LR () | s i Ll Y

2

Parts 1, 2 and 3 551 - 552 &% 3 #i5y




Form No. S16-111 24545 S16-111 4%

(d)  Name and number of the related
statutory plan(s) Approved Kam Tin North Outline Zoning Plan : S/YL-KTN/11
T8RRI D0 42,170 s g
(e) !,r.m,d use zonc(;? imﬁlvcd "Agriculture” Zone
AP L A I A
Vacant
() Current use(s)
B A i
(I there are any Government. institution or community facilities, please illustrate on
plan and specify the use and gross Toor area)
COFFLERTERS ~ B aGH EERGRAE » ST LR « NEREMI a R S U I i )
4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site Hig§HbBERy T R fT - #igH A |
The applicant HI15% A —
L] is the sole “current land owner™"* (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).
R —ff) IR LA S S GRAESESE 6 265 - AT MERO ) -
] isone of the “current land owners™ * (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

RSk CHUT-LHAT A S " GHAEH SRR -

is not a “current land owner™"

WASE TIRIT A L

The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).

FG IG5 S (A BUR it L (GRS A 6 365y )

Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

ih - BE A A B R R /3 A IR A AR B

(a)

According to the record(s) of the Land Registry as at ........ooovioiiiiniiinn.., (DD/MM/YYYY), this application

FRAE G E R AR B oniicemimamatms | FlEaess o iss2 ey e
... J B IR AT Y

(b)

The applicant 51 A —
[T has obtained consent(s) of ............... “current land owner(s)™”,

BB o BT A R

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)” " obtained  I[U{} " 77 [FHbEEE A B EE0E

No. of “Current S . R . | Date of consent obtained
i Ovetie(s)" Lot number/address ol premises as shown in the record ol the Land (DDMM/YYYY)

it e | Registry where consent(s) has/have been obtained i oy

FIRTT g L bl b gL 31 0 £ 4 e T B Ty H

A 4;5!1#1_ s {RE AT AC 2 A0 1 ) RO ML P RRS, b P i ([ﬁr/ﬂ}?) o

gl | »

(Pleasc use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufTicient. %) =4 { 0] JFEOTZE AT « S50

3 Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 %3 Yy 5




Form No. S16-111 {2 (&5 S16-111 5

[ 'hag notified o™ current land owner(s)™"
s 11 [ ———— @ U AT A

Details of the “current land owner(s)”™ " notified  |U30ARA1 T BF T LA A IR EAIE 1

No. of *Current ’ ; ; Date of notification
.| Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the | .
Land Owner(s) given

w1 e 1o | Land Registry where nuiil’udlion(s) has/have been given ,
VIAT RO | e e e s ik : (DD/MM/YYYY)
H A WH e A S S S A BB P | Swn BBy B )

(Please use separate sheets il the space of any box above is insulficient. 41 = FI{T [l g 2= M2 S5 EEIH )

[¢] has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to owner(s):
CUFRHR & A B LA A - He sk A IS REE R 5% A GG iman - sER T -

Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Owner(s) Ui A-Hiddi A

[ 7 sentrequest for consent to the “current land owner(s)” on (DD/MM/YYYY)"&
Vi (H/H AR R —2 BT R A FIRIESE K5

Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s) (][ I8 £ A AT 0 BRI £ R b B

[ | published notices in local newspapers on (DD/MM/YYYY)*®
i L 7y S 5k R G TP 6 —

V| posted notice in a prominent position on or near application site/premises on
718/2024 - 21/8/2024 (DDIMM/YYYY)*

I (B 1’L‘|4.u;JL;flé’i/FHﬁi'i‘fffiﬁ?lfﬂQlif‘fﬁEFJ’~J?ﬂfff'lh‘f| LG LRI % HA SO A

l¥| sent notice to relevant owners’ corporation(s)/owners’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management
office(s) or rural committee on 23/8/2024 (DD/MM/YYYY)®

B CEVF A RO A0 27 AR R 545 2 Vs s 3 4 0y 1 B4 L m e

i~ A LIII’J’?LI P A

Others Hflr

[ others (please specify)
LA AR

Note: May insert more thanone ' v .
Information should be provided on the basis ol ecach and every lot (if applicable) and premises (il any) in respect of the
up[')liuulinn.

B 'TI‘{T A8 UJ{H]"‘}}”[ ! V n ok
5] k»LT;JHII.u b e g — M0 ES RS ) MR (A5 Sridi gl

. Part 5 (Cont’d) 25 5 4y (5)

L



Form No. S16-111 E#45 S16-11 %

6. Type(s) of Application E= 58 J§ Fl

(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or
Regulated Areas
AL R30S SRS AR B I + 3t B /SRS PEAT R A = AR HVRRR F iR SR
(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas, please
proceed to Part (B))

(S R 5 535 RS FE A RSS90 (B)3559)

Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a

(a) Proposed Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land
use(s)/development
R R E
(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (5 F i SRR Stsia 15
(b) Effective period of year(s) £ e 3 eeeereeens
permission applied for
EREEATET vl A% O month(s) A oo
(¢) Development Schedule &% EAEFE
Proposed uncovered land area % Xm0 693 ... sq.m M About £
Proposed covered land area g5 &m0 306 sq.m [FAbout
Proposed number of buildings/structures EEREEF HEFBE ... SR
Proposed domestic floor area fifzf{E MmN . N!A .............. sq.m [JAbout £
Proposed non-domestic floor area #EEfIE(EAERERT .. 306 . sq.m M About £
Proposed gross floor area ffsfid@flimmmss 00000000 s 306 sq.m ¥ About Y

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) Z:EE47)/ FEERHE 5 RE B A 2R
HE IR (A038FH) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (ZIDL TFZEMF 2 » 5555 BEERER)

STRUCTURE USE COVERED GFA BUILDING
AREA HEIGHT
B1 EATING PLACE (RESTAURANT) 228 m? (ABOUT) 228 m? (ABOUT) 3.5 m (ABOUT)H1-STOREY)
5 B DETACHABLE RAIN SHELTER 58 m’ (ABOUT) 58 m:: (ABOUT) 3MABOUTHI-STOREY) . . iiiiiieensoennssensns
B3 WASHROOM 20 m? (ABOUT) 20 m* (ABOUT) 3 m (ABOUT)1-STOREY)
TOTAL 306 m2 (ABOUT) WEME(ABOUT)  eeeeesesessseciiseasieaeens

Proposed number of car parking spaces by types -~ =]l {5 g fir (o He s i H

Private Car Parking Spaces fAZZsEEE Y ] T s
Motorcycle Parking Spaces &5 B H s {1 e NA
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces ¥ RUESHA=E Y ] N e,
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces tPRIgF s N A e,
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces EAUEFROALr NI eseensomemmmnsassmmsmasssanats

Others (Please Specify) Hftf (3%1/8H)

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces | %% &5 s {irf it %R H

Taxi Spaces BYHTEML ] NIA e
Coach Spaces JRIEESEENT NA
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #¢#fgdigify NIA
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces tp#dt5didfry . NA
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces E/Ufg&iessr ] NIA

Others (Please Specify) Hftr (55%197)
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Form No. S16-111 F54555 S16-111 5%

Proposed operating hours i 52 T[]

09:00 to 23:00 daily, including public holidays

'
Yes & [v|  There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)
(d) Any vehicular access 1o ﬁ“f‘;ﬁfﬁ.ﬁﬁﬁg “ (ﬁé%&ﬂﬂlgﬁg‘%I&HﬁH@ﬁﬁ))
the site/subject building? Accessible from Mei Fung Road via a local access.
BT H B R [1 Thereis a proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)
AR 2 B -IREEE RS o (F5TERHIRET - dEEEBH HESHIES )
No & O]
(e) Impacts of Development Proposal {5 5% 55 & 5| &1 1Y 2 3
(Ifnecessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. 4155 9EYEE » 55 U0 EFaH v S &R A e il B B2 28T
FEhE - I EER PR - )
(i) Does the o sl oo Sl L [ ke
e — Yes & ] Please provide details 252 5N
PIOPOSAl  IVOIVE |
alteration of
eXiSt]ﬂg buildﬂ]g? ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
B S R BT BUTE |
TEERARE
gy T | No & v
PRI g U
Yes & [v] (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(3 A F RS A T A A R - DUBDW B - RS - T R R B L RN /B
i |&)
[] Diversion of stream ;o[38 Mi8
(ii)  Does the [ ] Filling of pond {3
;’f{‘)’;ﬁg;’wnfnmlve Area of filling HUBFERE  .ovvoveeeenns sq.m 753 OlAbout &9
: . et SR 1 2k
s aperationonthe Depth of filling BEHEZSIE o m 3 OAbout &
2 I [v] Filling of land £+
?fﬁ%ﬁfﬁiﬁ%ﬁ A Area of filling FE-THTE .......) 959 | sq.m P PlAbout &7
e Depth of filling #+ = .notmere than 0.1 m i @About £
[] Excavation of land {Z 1
Area of excavation I ZE . ....ooveees sq.m E 5 OAbout &5
Depth of excavation =R .voviiiiiiiiiini mz: CAbout &3
No & ]
On environment ¥FERE Yes & [ ] No
On traffic ¥f<5i8 Yes & [ ] No Fg& [v]
On water supply #f{it/K Yes & [ No Ag
(iii)  Would the | On drainage ¥{fF/K Yes & [ | No g
development On slopes ¥l Yes & [ ] No R
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes ~Z&iH 5240 Yes & [] No R
adverse impacts? Landscape Impact #5224 Yes @ [ No R
HE BB E | TreeFelling BUHMBIA Yes & [ No K¢
@i N B 5 | Visual Impact BERTR A R Yes @ [ No
L= Others (Please Specify) HAr (55 41HH) Yes @& [] No R
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Form No. S16-111 /e f4-

S16-111 5if

Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

A sl A D 2SR HE G © 2025 ReBh ARSI AC » SR S AC B~ R B e P et
W LT R AL BRG]

(B) Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas

AL RGBT B2 A5 T R BRI P i/ B R AR T (9

(a) Application number to which

the permission relates

SALGT O A RO HH T AR

A/ /

(b) Date of approval
JELAG T B ]

................................................................... (DD EI/MM F/YYYY )

(c) Date of expiry
o F 7T T sh 11 1)

................................................................... (DD H/MM H/IYYYY )

(d) Approved use/development
CAESF T M it/ e

(e) Approval conditions

LK (SRS

(] The permission does not have any approval condition
S AL LARIRF R
] Apphunﬂ has complied with all the approval conditions
A AR T T A SRR A R (-
[ ] Applicant has not yet complied with the following approval condition(s):

NG ANSATEL T HIRRLT |

Reason(s) for non-compliance:

AT TIIETIA

(Please use separate sheets if the space above is insuflicient)

UL EZERIA S + S S5 EIH)

(f) Renewal period sought
SRS

[ year(s) 4

] month(s) {l&F]

7 Part 6 (Cont’d) 2 6 #4r(4K)




L}
Form No. S16-111 724455 S16-111 5k

7. Justifications ¥

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support ol the application.  Use separate sheets il necessary.
SR ER G AR e ST R S PG PR « AFTRETE S 3 ER)

Please refer to the supplementary planning statement.
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Form No. S16-111 F#555 S16-111 &F

8. Declaration B2 BH

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

ANGEICRRER A ABLIE T ER R AT A APTHIRFT(E » PRREU RS -

I hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials
to the Board's website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion.

A NIRAEST 2 B SR B 1 A AT TR PR 20RO R/ R & Rt » (AR e S Tl -

Signature O Applicant 15 A /@ Authorised Agent §lF%H# (THE A
wE .
Name in Block Letters Position (it applicable)
4 (GHLLF IR BRfr  (H0#AD
Professional Qualification(s) | Member @& / ] Fellow of #E6E
BISEHTS L] HKIP FHFA#RIETSEE / [ HKIA FEREEEE /

[ HKIS FAERIEASd / [ HKIE @;&Ifﬂ&fﬁ fdr /
[ HKILA & EETAE G/ [ HKIUD & iats e
(] RPP Z{i s 8 Bk
1T S = L

?Jc“;eha”"f R-riches Property Consultants Limited %2 547 % BRI R4 ]
¥ e R S TR A

[¥] Company %% / [ Organisatig

S
o
£

Date H}
B 2/9/2024

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public.
Such materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the
Board considers appropriate.

7 Rl @ (e AL N AP RA ) FR RO R B R AR (RO E - E R B &R ASENRT - Al
RN EEZE S @RAE AT R RN TR -

Warning %45

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

{EFES SRR T SR SR (E S L R S el s k) - VAR ORSTRITHee) -

Statement on Personal Data EIHARE

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
depamnents for the following purposes:
ZRAGFET —ﬁ&Hﬁﬁi&}llfi'Jﬂi‘il /'\n—i-i‘ﬁ AT AWM R BUR AR > LAREE (ki R pRe]) FAHR AT
WE B G HBES (R EELLT Rk
(a) the processing of this application w]uch includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when makina wailub}e this application for public inspection and
FRER ISR « BUEATREREHE AR AR - IR TR eEal ARV E RN R ER DR
(b) famhlatmg communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

Fr(E R AT B G Rl R BT BAP T e T 48

J

The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.

B34 A LR AR LT AR  BORE R A LIRS o LA R | R R AR -

An applicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

TR (IE AR HEARR)E ) (55 486 BORYFETE » o 3l A F il Tl R 3 (E HLE B0 - anak R RO E(E A&
ME= 2 B @R A ER - Hitht A& AESE 333 it ARTE R 15 1# -

(9}
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Gist of Application E3EH§EE

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible.  This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters ot the Planning Department for general information. )

(FHEFREDIVST R SR - IR s e P AERIEE S AL ~ BRI R B S E AR B A
TR S R AR B P A S AR 2 )

Application No. (For Official Use Only) (G5 77HE 53 [FEAR)
EF S 4
Location/address
(UA 7 Lots 925 RP (Part) and 926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen
Long, New Territories
Site area A s
© gax 959 sq. m £ 77 2f 4 About 4
AR TR
(includes Government land of €1 §§ F JiF £+ b N/A sq. m 75 5 O About £7)
Plan
fei] H1]
Approved Kam Tin North Qutline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-KTN/11
Zoning
s
"Agriculture" ("AGR")
TYPE_Uf ' Temporary Use/Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
g;g;;g;;n (A7 7 SR8 Tt 2 A T B P e 4 B o
“HER AR
[ Year(s) 4 3 1 Month(s) H
[J Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
(UL T 8 3552 KR B i S B B ) i/ 3 R (1 +A I F o] 48 7 A
O Year(s) 0 Month(s) H
Applied use/
development
a8 iR/ 2% Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and
Associated Filling of Land

) )
L For Form No. S.16-111 S.16-111




i) Gross floor area sq.m FEH Plot Ratio i1ftb3%:
and/or plot ratio = = 5 About 5 FAbont 25
5_~ 1 EE = ,/E. OmeS IC out = out =
jgigtt_gﬁ& = {£H N/A (] Not more than N/A [ONot more than
- EESS F &
Non-domestic [ About %Y FlAbout %Y
JEEH 306 [0 Not more than 0.32 [INot more than
T K%k
ii) No. of blocks Domestic
i {EH N/A
Non-domestic
FEEH 3
iii) Building height/No. | Domestic ‘
of storeys {EH N/A m Rk
ERRATE /[ [J (Not more than “~ 2 i)
KIA Storeys(s) &
[J (Not more than -~ Z55%)
Non-domestic «
i B m 75
IR 3-3.5 (about) [] (Not more than “~Z57%)
1 Storeys(s) [&
[ (Not more than 725 14)
iv) Site coverage
L EER 32 % About %
v)  No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {5EE {ir {4y 7
spaces and loading /
unloading spaces Private Car Parking Spaces /% HLHi{ir 7
gﬁ%gbé%ﬁ Motorcycle Parking Spaces &8 5 #igi(ir N/A
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #7! § #i i Hi{ir N/A
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces th%U g fqsifr N/A
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces ! £ 81 #{ir N/A
Others (Please Specify) Hftt (GE%([HH)
Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys N/A
IR AL HLER AR
Taxi Spaces #YJ-+Hifir N/A
Coach Spaces Jiftifi#f= #i{ir N/A
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #Hl (HEH {7 N/A
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces =17 £y H{ir N/A
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces 7Y {881/ N/A
Others (Please Specify) Hftl (F5%18H)

1 For Form No. S.16-111 ZE3#5E S.16-111 i



Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents $2320YH R ~ 488 5S4
Chinese  English
258 L
Plans and Drawings [ Bl 7 68
Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) &4%d#fREs @~ 1 fEaea T O
Block plan(s) #4571 & [&] O O
Floor plan(s) == F[& O O
Sectional plan(s) ] O O
Elevation(s) 77 [&] O |
Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development H& it EaI& R IER O O
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) BEEEGE148EE -~ FEiEEETHE ] ]
Others (please specify) Hfth (&L ) ]
Location Plan, Plan showing the zoning and land status of the application site,
Swept path analysis
Reports #4585
Planning Statement/Justifications £ /|4 $8/58 O
Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions) O ]
TRBERE (MR ~ R TBUKAYSEL)
Traffic impact assessznent (on vehicles) FhEEERAYAS HEL BTG J O
Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) FE17T AAYAZ IR EEETE (G O O
Visual impact assessment {45 512585 (i O O
Landscape impact assessment iR e #EET G O |
Tree Survey ff ARG O |
Geotechnical impact assessment - JJ 5285 O O
Dr amage |mpac.t assessment ?ﬂ:ﬁ\ﬁ e p:l- I"E O |
Sewerage impact assessment HEGEHEEE O O
Risk Assessment JE[iE sk E |
Others (please specify) Eoffr (H5EEEH ) O O
Note: May insert more thanone "/ ;. 5 ¢ T{FEE—EHIEAME " v, 85
Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public.  Under no

circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant.

it _bakeR SRR TR FFHﬂ.,u NERHEELAF(EHTER AR 28 « $hi PRk e (R LAY IR R s LA R - IR E 5
iR BT - EHEATRER  MEEERI AR A ASRISH TS -

For Form No. S.16-111 H#E55REE S.16-111 5%




Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land in

“Agriculture” Zone, Lots 925RP (Part) and 926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territaries

1)
14

1.2

13

2)
21

2.2

2.3

Supplementary Statement

Background

The applicant seeks permission from the Town Planning Board (the Board) to use Lots 925 RP
(Part) and 926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Yuen Long, New Territories (the Site) for
'Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and

Associated Filling of Land' (Plan 1).

The workforce in Fung Kat Heung has been expanding as a result of the increase of brownfield
development in recent years. Nevertheless, due to the lack of restaurant choices in the

vicinity, workers frequently have to commute to Kam Tin and Yuen Long to have their meals.

Furthermore, the Site formerly served as an ancillary eating place for an existing holiday
camping site, offering catering services to visitors. However, the camping site had to cease
operations as the operator deemed it financially infeasible to sustain due to the decline in local
camping industry. In view of this, the applicant would like to take up the operation of the
eating place, in order to alleviate the pressing demand for such use and better serve the nearby

locals working in Fung Kat Heung.

Planning Context

The Site falls within an area zoned as "Agriéulture" (“AGR") on the Approved Kam Ting North
Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/YL-KTN/11 (Plan 2). According to the Notes of the OZP,
‘eating place' is not a column one nor column two use within the “AGR” zone, which requires

permission from the Board.

The proposed development with low-rise structures is considered not incompatible with the
surrounding areas, which are dominated by vacant land, sites occupied by temporary
structures for warehouse uses and open storage yards. Although the Site is zoned as “AGR”,
there is no active agricultural activity within the Site.  Approval of the planning application on
a temporary basis of 3 years would not frustrate the long-term planning intention of the “AGR”

zone and would better utilize the precious land resources in the New Territories.

Furthermore, a similar S.16 planning application (No. A/YL-KTN/876) for ‘eating place’ use was

approved by the Board within the same “AGR” zone, which was approved by the Board on a

Version 1.0

R-Ri_ Ch es (20241009)

Annex Il



Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land in
“Agriculture” Zone, Lots 925RP (Part) and 926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

temporary basis for 3 years in 2023. Therefore, approval of the current application is in line
with the Board’s previous decision and would not set an undesirable precedent within the

“AGR"” zone.

2.4 The Site is the subject of 2 previous $.16 planning applications, in which the latest application
(No. A/YL-KTN/859) for ‘holiday camp’, ‘barbecue site’ and ‘eating place’ uses (i.e. submitted
by a different applicant) was approved by the Board in 2022. The portion where the Site is
located was the exact location of the ancillary eating place of the previous application (No.

A/YL-KTN/859).

3) Development Proposal

3.1 The Site occupies an area of 959 m? (about) (Plan 3). A total of 3 structures are proposed at
the Site for eating place (restaurant), detachable rain shelter and washroom with total GFA of
306 m? (Plans 4). The operation hours of the Site are from 09:00 to 23:00 daily, including
public holidays. It is estimated that 4 staff will work at the Site. It is estimated that the
proposed development would be able to attract not more than 30 visitors per day. Major

development parameters are shown at Table 1 below:

Table 1 - Major Development Parameters

Application Site Area 959 m? (about)
Covered Area 306 m? (about)
Uncovered Area 653 m? (about)
Plot Ratio 0.32 (about)
Site Coverage 32% (about)
Number of Structure 3
Total GFA 306 m? (about)
- Domestic GFA Not applicable
- Non-Domestic GFA 306 m? (about)
Building Height 3 m-3.5m (about)
No. of Storey 1

3.2 Portion of the Site (i.e. about 670m? ) has already been hard paved for circulation and site
formation of existing structures. The whole Site will be filled with concrete of not more than

0.1m in depth to facilitate a flat surface for site formation of structures parking and circulation

Version 1.0
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Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land
mi“Aign'culturei"Zane,r Various Lots in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

3.3

3.4

3.5

The associated filling of land is considered necessary and has been kept to minimal for the
operation of the proposed development. No further filling of land will be carried out at the

Site at any time during the planning approval period.

The Site is accessible from Mei Fung Road via a local access (Plan 1). A total of 7 parking

spaces is provided for staff and visitor, details are shown at Table 2 below:

Table 2 - Parking Provisions

Type of Space No. of Space
Parking Space for Private Car for Staff "

- 25m(W)x5m (L)
Parking Space for Private Car for Visitor 6

- 25m(W)x5m(lL)

Due to the limited number of parking spaces, visitors are required to reserve parking spaces
prior visiting the Site. This is intended to regulate the number of vehicles at the Site to
prevent affect the public.  As the Site is also easily accessible by public transport services (i.e.
the nearest minibus stop is located at approximate 320m at Fung Kat Heung Road), majority
of visitor and staff are required to access the Site by using public transport and then walk to
the Site. Regarding the logistics arrangement, goods to support the daily operation of the
Site will be transported by private car b\) staff, hence, loading/unloading space for goods

vehicle is not provided at the Site.

Sufficient space is provided for vehicle to smoothly manoeuvre within the Site to ensure that
no vehicle will turn back onto the local access (Plan 8). No medium or heavy goods vehicles,
including container tractor/trailer will be allowed to enter/exit the Site at any time during the
planning approval period. As traffic generated and attracted by the proposed development

is minimal (as shown at Table 3 below), adverse traffic impact should not be anticipated.

. Version 1.0
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Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land
in “Agricufture” Zone, Various Lats in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

3.6

3.7

3.8

4)
4.1

Table 3 - Trip Generation and Attraction of the Proposed Development

Trip Generation and Attraction
Time Period PC
2-Way Total
In Out

Trips at AM peak per hour 3 5 5
(09:00 — 10:00)
Trips at PM peak per hour 5 5 i
(17:00 — 18:00)
Traffic tri hour

p per hou 3 5 A
(average)

The applicant will follow ‘Control of Oil Fume and Cooking Odour from Restaurant and Food
Business’ issued by the Environmental Protection Department (EPD) to control oily fume and
cooking odour emissions generated from the eating place for the site operation. Adequate
air pollution control equipment is provided at the kitchen ventilation system for treating
cooking fume emissions before being discharged to the outdoor environment, in order to fulfil

the requirements of the Air Pollution Control Ordinance.

Relevant environmental protection/pollution control ordinances, i.e. Water Pollution Control
Ordinance, Air Pollution Ordinance, Noise Control Ordinance etc. will be strictly complied with
at all times during the planning approval period. The applicant strictly implement good
practices under Professional Persons Environment Consultative Committee Practice Notes
(ProPECC PN 1/23) for sewage treatment at the Site. Licensed collectors will be employed by
the applicant to collect and dispose of sewage on a regular basis to minimize adverse

environmental impact to the surrounding areas.

Garbage or other form of waste will be taken away by staff to the nearest public refuse
collection point regularly. The applicant will also strictly follow the ‘Code of Practice on
Handling the Environmental Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites’ issued by the
EPD and statutory requirements under relevant pollution control ordinances to minimize

adverse environmental impacts and nuisance to the surrounding area.

Conclusion
The proposed development will not create significant nuisance to the surrounding areas.
Adequate mitigation measures, i.e. submission of a drainage proposal and a fire services

installations proposal (FSIs) will be provided to mitigate any adverse impact arising from the

P,

‘ : R-Riches (20240830)
. Propert nsultants Lid
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Proposed Temporary Fating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land
in “Agriculture” Zone, Various Lots in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

proposed development after planning approval has been granted by the Board.

4.2  Inview of the above, the Board is hereby respectfully recommended to approve the subject
application for ‘Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3

Years and Associated Filling of Land’.

R-riches Property Consultants Limited

August 2024

. Version 1.0
R ‘ R-Riches (20240830)
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Proposed Temporary Eating

in “Agriculture” Zone, Various Lots in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

Plan 1
Plan 2
Plan 3
Plan 4
Plan 5
Plan 6

Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land

LIST OF PLANS

Location Plan

Plan Showing the Zoning of the Application Site
Plan Showing the Land Status of the Application Site
Layout Plan

Filling of Land of the Application Site

Swept Path Analysis

[ | R-Riches

Version 1.0
(20240830)



P P RN ¥ e T LR . s I
i 2 ATNO FS0diifd NOLLVOIHILNIAI H04 AYVANNOSE LS

100 L NYd et
= S ’ ,\ 7 . = B W s Yu\ ﬂ; x =
NvId NOLLVOOT | ) e . ,Wu.u..\\u\ Py w\f\v\“&\\ 5.
Al o = % M Nﬂﬂ, hﬁl
a0 sovousy

2ivQ
¥20z'e'vh
—

SIHOLIHNIL M3IN 'ONOT
N3NA ‘NIL WYY 'ONN3H vy |
ONNd “L0L ‘da N (Ldvd)

¥ 926 ONv (Lyvd) oY 526 SLOT

wouvaoraus |

ANYT 40 ONITIH G3LVIDOSSY
ONY Suv3A £ 40 00iH3d
¥ HO4 S3LINIOVE ANVTIONY |-
HALIM 30v1d ONLLYI
AHVEOSWIL Qa3s0d0Odd

Sevonral & |

AHYLINSEN0D ONINGY W 5 3

SSIAJDVIVIOTVVIAQYOY
ONN4 I3W WOXHL 3181SS300V

S$S$300V OO0V VIA AYOH ONN4 I3W WOHL 318ISS300Y
SSI0IV AVINDIH3A

(Lnogay) M 696 © Y3HY 31IS NOILYDITddY

LIS NOILVDI1ddV 3HL 40 NOLLVIO0
\ TR e AN,
T U%U// : ,.:Aﬁwﬂ,, PRl e




LOO ZNY1d

a3 On v

3LIS IHL 40 ONINOZ [=
L omo g

2w AR OANOMAY

Ao A8 OFATFHE

we0ZeYL NI

210 A8 Nvug

v @ 0005 b

Fwos |

SIYOLIHEIL MAN
‘GNOT N3NA 'NIL WY 'ONN3H
1vy 9NN 'l0L "0’ NI (18vd)
ot 926 ONY (Lavd) d¥ §26 S101

U0 3uS

ONYT 50 ONITIE d3IVID0SSY
aNY Sd¥3A £ 3O 003d
Y HO4 S3UIIOVY AHVTIONY
HLIM 3ovd ONLLYA
AHYHOSWIL a350d0Md

L33r0ud

souori &

3LIS NOILYDIddY D

anN3oa

K TP T ET PP S e TN DT SR Y T X
ATNO FSOJHNS NOILVIIHILINITl 04 AHVANNOE mﬁwI

MOV FHNLINDINDY. LIS AHL 40 DNINOZ
LLINAA-IAS 'ON NYd 470
dZO HLYON NIL WvX U3N0HddY - NYId ONINOZ 3NILNO

{Lnoav) ;W 656 V3HVY 3LIS NOILYDINddY

31iS NOILVYDITddV IHL 40 ONINDOZ




100 £ NVId T . - - =~ 7 / 7 N7

L DO anN3oa

2uvo A1) GIAONgY

— ooug 311S NOLLYDI iddY D N
311S FHL 40 SNLYLS ONY /j
F A

3iv0 A8 GIOP

veoT eyl NW

Aivo e

04\6 b -4 Y )nw v T7 77 7 T -
N \ s INO FSOd¥iNd NOLLYIIHIINIQI H04 AHYANNOB 3LIS =
o o ~
.
: e f /
g o a3
_ %
) .
- ( *
P 4
3 -
.

|

SIAHOLIMYAL M3N |
ONOT NINA ‘NIL WYX 'ONN3H
1wy ONN4 ‘201 "0 NI (1Hvd)
ot 926 ONV (LHvd) df 526 S1071

wouvaotavs b

ANV 40 ONITIH Q31VID0SSY
GNY Sdv3IA € 4O QOluad
¥V HOd4 S3ILNIOVE AHVTIIONY
HLIM 30Vd ONLLY3
AYVHOSWIL 0380d0¥d

Sstoriral &f

LNNLINENOD

-

318VINddY LON ANYT LNIWNY3A0D 4O v3uY /
(noay) W BS6 - ONYT 3LVAIYd JO V3V /\

z
(nogy) W65 VY LIS NOILYOIlddY

-~
LIS NOLLVOITddY JHL 40 SNLVLS ONVT

. 1 N\ \
o A \ 3N !




NVTd LNOAVT
S owa

aiv
T AB GFAIFHD
YZOZE T NI
iva AB NIAYHO
vy @005 |

Elet

S$S3H9O3 / SSTYONI
(2d) 30VdS DNV
YILTIHS NIV
JHNLONYLS

MO

LS NOILVYIIIddY

SIAHOLIEYIL MIN
'ONOT N3NA 'NIL WvY 'ONN3H
1¥ ONNd ‘0L "ga NI (Lyvd)
oY 926 ANV (1dvd) dX 526 S1071

ONY1 40 ONITHS G31ViID0SSY
aNY SHY3A £ 40 QOmr3d
¥V HOd S3LLIMOVE AUVTIONY
HLIM 3ovd ONIIYI
AYVHOOWEL a3s0d0dd

L3THL

Soorad| &f

LHINENDD BRGNS

HLHON

[sLEDEN]

31IS NOILYDITddV

NMOOO0D SO009 SNOH39ONVA - '9'9'0

{Inoav) & 90t {Lnoav] 7w s0¢ IvioL
(A3¥0i1s-1)(LnogY) we (1nogv) w0z (1Lnoav) Ju 02 WOOHHSYM £d
(Agyois-iiinogv) we (1nogv) ;w85 (1nosay) ;w 8s HILTIHS Nivd 318vHOVLIA z8
(AzyoLs-1unoav) wse (1nogv) pu gge (1noav) ;w gze (INVHNYLSIY) 30V1d ONLLY3 2]
1HDI3H LENT
oNIaTIng vd49 a3y3IN0D asn  JAUNLINYLS

Muwsgx(Mwsg:
Li

3DVdS ONDEV 40 NOISN3WId

30VdS ONIMHYd YVYO 3LVYAIEd 40 'ON

(M){Lnogv) w gL
SSIUOT / SSTUONI

nosaw)

(Lnoav)
(Lnoav)

(Lnoav)
(1noav)

(Lnogav)
(LnoAaw)
unoav)

NOISIAO¥d ONIOVOTNN/ONIGYOT ANV ONIMYVd

b
weg-we

A 90g

A 90€ -
JN8vYIINddY LON
b

% 28

Ze0:

M £59
2 908
AU BB

AJYOLS 40 ON
LHOI3H ONIaTINE

V49 V101

V49 DILSIANCA-NON
¥49 J1LS3Noa
JENLONYLS JO 'ON

FOVHIAQO 3LIS
OlLYH 1074

VIEY QIHIAOONN
Y34V Q343A00
V3V 3LIS NOLLYOIddY

SYIALIWVHV LNIWJOT3IA3A




Loo SNVId

LTy O Swa

VIHV ANV 40 ONITIIH

T oW

£ ) A8 GINDY

13313018 0ISO0HS  FObe
vadv a3Tidaasodond [ |

1S NOLLYOdd¥ n—

ETC0) A8 OTOPO

YZOZ'EPL NN

3ivg pryeree

w@o0s 1+

IvaE

SIHOLEEIL M3IN
"ONOT N3NA 'NIL WVY "ONN3H
1wy ONNd {01 '0d NI (Ldvd)
d¥ 926 ONV (LHVd) dM 526 S1O1

HOWYIO 305

ONY1 40 ONITTIH O31VIO0SSY
ONY SHv3IA £ 40 GQOM3d
¥ HOd4 SIILNDVS ANV ITIONY
HLIM 32vd ONILY3
AYVHOSWIL a3sodo¥d

P Smeucy Apedoug /
seyy-d &

IRVLVIENGD DNINNY

HLYON

anNana
(ATINO JALLYDIANI)
311§ NOLLYDI1ddY JHL
40 73A37 LIS 03S0d0dd
31IS NOLLYDITddY
30VdS NOLLYINOHIO ANV

JENLONYLS O NOLLYWHOL LIS *

J13HINOD

(LNOBY) Gdw 1DL+:
W |0 NVHL 3HOW LON :
nosv) AU BS6

wnosv) ABSE

ONIT4 ANV 30 3SOdund
ONITTIS ANYT H0 TWIHILYIN
§73A31 31IS 03S0d40¥d

ONITIIH ANV 40 HLd3a

V3dv ANV 40 ONITIIE 3S0d0ud

V3YV 3LIS NOILYOINddY

LIS NOILVOIddY 3HL 40 V3¥V ONV1 40 ONITTId 03S0d0ud

J3ATVILIS ONLISIXE  D0L+
Y a3Ave oNisixa [
annoss aztos onusixs [

aus vowwieay [

LERER]

31IS NOLLYDIddV

ATNO JONTHIHFY HO-4 FuV STIATT ILIS

(ATNO IAILYOIANT

LIS NOLLYDIddY 3HL
40 73A37 3LIS ONLLSIX3

'STHNLINGLS ONILSIXT SO NOILVNHOL JLIS ONV NOLLYTNOHID HOd
TIAVI-QHVH N3G AQYIH TV SWYH JLIS NOLLYII TddV FHL 20 NOILYOd

(1noav)  Qdw L'0L+ OLadW 0'0b+°
(1noav) W0/
Q3AVd-OHVH ONY ONNOYD 031108

S73A37 3LIS ONILSIX3
V3uY A37T114 ONLLSIX3
30v4UNS 3LIS ONLLSIXT

(Lnogv) AU 656 V3HV 3LIS NOLLYDI 1ddY

LIS NOILVDINddV 3HL 40 NOILIONOD ONLLSIX3




~

v“d‘ - 7 T |/. - .
- e == \ \ 4 ATNO SOdiNG NOLYIHILNIAl Y04 AHYANNOE 3LIS
== Do JTOIHIA 40 H1vd Ld3ms Y, S
SISATYNY HAVd LdIMS \
1w T10m3n sacoo then [T ]

$53493 / S5FHONI [><] \

aiwg 2903100ty 30YdS ONIGYQTINN { ONIAVOT N e ,\/.
Y
\ ’,
aiva A8 O3SIATY FOV4S ONIEYd M \ /

Y20z R 6 NI FwnLonuts [><] % \/

e s nzEg
31IS NOLLYDIddVY
w005t D

Ee]

» aN3931 ANy
- ~ ~
N
SIMOLIHHIL MIN / // Q/\ &
DNOT NINA ‘NIL WYX 'ONN3H [ NN / 6°8
1¥¥ ONN4 ‘201 '0a NI (ved) AY A N
d¥ 926 ONY (1dv¥d) dd 526 S101 // // N $8333V TWI0T 3HL OL 3LIS NOILYOINdd¥ 3HL OL
et N N 31IS NOLLYDITddY 3HL WOY4 $$300V VD01 IHL WOuH
\ ® —~—

ANV 40 DNITTIE O3LVIJOSSY
ANV Sdv3IA £ dJO QOlE3d
¥ HOd4 SN0V AYVTIIONY
HLIM 30vd ONLLY3
AHYHOJWIL d380d0dd

LN LTIENGD SN

3 (miLnoav) wg /\

7 ss3u03 SSTUONI N
“ By
N ~
=7

(Munoav) weL
SSIYO3 / SSIUONI

\
N \ s

DNDIOVHL FTHHIN HSFTOLNY AD OILYHINID SHIvd LdIMS

-~
-
- (N w gy x () w JTOIH3A 40 NOISNIWIA
¥V ILVAIND TDHIA 40 3dAL 4
=
SISATYNY HLVd LdIMS ]
=

AT e NS 2P




BFHE: Louis Tse [

F1-HER: 2024FE10H09H £ = 10:02
W2 tpbpd/PLAND
gl7s:

E3=F [SI] S.16 Application No. A/YL-KTN/1055 - Supplementary
information

iR Sl for A_YL-KTN_1055 (20241009).pdf

8 Al: Internet Email

Dear Sir,

Attached herewith the supplementary information to support the subject application.
Should you require more information, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your kind attention.
Kind Regards,

Louis TSE | Town Planner
R-riches Group (HK) Limited

R-riches Property Consultants Limited | R-riches Planning Limited | R-riches Construction Limited



R-Riches :

Property Consultants Ltd E

bR

Qur Ref. : DD107 Lot 913 RP & VL =
Your Ref, : TPB/A/YL-KTN/1055 E-l

7t 5l B3

The Secretary,
Town Planning Board, B

y _Email
15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road, 9 October 2024

North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sir,
Supplementary Information
Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years
and Associated Filling of Land in "Agriculture" Zone, Lots 925 RP (Part) and
926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long. New Territories
(5.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1055)
We are writing to submit supplementary information for the subject application, details are

as follows:

(i) The supplementary statement and development plans are revised to support the
current application (Annexes | to Il and Plans 1 to 6).

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr.
Danny NG at [ NN o the undersigned at your convenience.
Thank you for your kind attention.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
R-riches Property Consultants Limited

/} /5D
e iz mf«\ ‘ ) \

L// \\‘__ :// i
Louis TSE

Town Planner

cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD (Attn.: Ms. Andrea YAN email: awyyan@pland.gov.hk )
(Attn.: Ms. Olivia NG email: olyng@pland.gov.hk )




. Annex |
Form No. S16-111 F548%5 S16-111 5%

Application No.
For Official Use Only B S ARG
55 70 B R IE AW Date Received
s =i

1. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
Ak /\ﬁi‘Eﬂ‘L&B’J33;:%‘2‘<1f§&}1ft,z_?#$ BT (1) - xé%ltﬁlaﬁﬁf 333 SRACAET&F 15 #RE
RBZRG(THE "TZ8E ) EU

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes™ carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.tpb.gov.hk/. Tt can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).

TR CRRESZHA) HIRFIER » AR RE - ZM I NEEGNMEE Fél (YL

htp://www.tpb.gov.hk/) » 7Ra] a2 @i (FAILAEEEE 333 SHEABATSE 15 18 — &855 © 22314810 =
2231 4835) k1 ZHAR B RO A SR (FAER © 2231 5000) (FEILAAEEE 333 SRILABUNGE 17 RS R0 H
ARERES | S VBT &F 14 #)7H -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department.  The form should be typed or completed in block letters.  The processing
of the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are incomplete.
Etii*ﬁ?ﬁ%a%ﬂ%ﬁﬁﬂﬁ‘l:ﬁ ' WTN%EﬁfzgﬁR*ﬁﬁﬂ%ﬂ’J # B AR RHL » B AZRDAFTEN G 2(E L
IR RS o MREHH AR BRI B £ » TRG IREEEA P -

1. Name of Applicant E 3 A #: & /&%

(BMr. JeE /OMrs. A /OMiss /ME / OMs. 22+ /0O Company %45 /O Organisation (1 )

LAM Tung Man KBS

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) MR E AL /28 (WHEAH )

(OMr. 24 /O Mrs. kA /OMiss /M /OMs. 2+ /@ Company %] /O Organisation {5 )

R-riches Property Consultants Limited 42 f1%7 RN H R A A

3. Application Site HE & il BE

Lots 925 RP (Part) and 926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat

oy Full eddmss o/ ‘lopation Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

demarcation district and lot
number (if applicable)

EFAH It th B SR AT R
HhEESRES (WA )

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area

e [VISite area b3 fifE 959 """"""""""" sqm 77Kl About 43
5 R AR E B R B AEE : T T 2
{gﬁﬂj th i R R B I [MGross floor area 2888 i 306 ----------- sq.m 777K About £9

(c) Area of Government land included
(if any) N/A T sl 4
FRE BT H RO (97 ) | e 5¢.m FF 2 OAbout #7

2

Parts 1, 2 and 3 1~552 3



Form No. S16-111 F=#255 S16-111 5%

6. Type(s) of Application EH 55 ¥H HIl

(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or
Regulated Areas
AL RA0 B S SR M 3, b B /SRS PR T RSB = AR R/ B R
(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas, please
proceed to Part (B))
(T PR AL A 3R 3t O B S A e R 2/ B R VR BT R G + SR (B)ERSY)

Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a
(a) Proposed Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land
use(s)/development

ke FH i/ S e

(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (5 HI~JE i s P A S)

(b) Effective period of year(s) &£ s 3 .................
permission applied for
FREA AT Bl A RHA O month(s) (oo

(¢) Development Schedule &2 2 4f|#]7 #2
Proposed uncovered land area fffzii% K Habmis 0 653 ... sq.m [MAbout £
Proposed covered land area fifzs# L& Habimfis 0 306 .............. sq.m [FAbout £
Proposed number of buildings/structures f&ia iR 58 S8 S ) 3 ................
Proposed domestic floor area {EESG (I MEI AT 0 N!A .............. sq.m [JAbout %
Proposed non-domestic floor arca fiEEdp{E FHI#mmfE 00 . 306 sq.m AAbout %
Proposed gross floor area HEf4A A I@MET 0 e 06 sq.m M About £

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) FEEES/GES iR = K R B S
AR F 3R (Y03 HT) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (Z1LA FZERIASJE » S5 EEREA)

STRUCTURE  USE COVERED GFA BUILDING
AREA HEIGHT
B1 EATING PLACE (RESTAURANT) 228 m? (ABOUT) 228 m? (ABOUT) 35 m (ABOUT)(1-STOREY)
.. B2 DETACHABLE RAIN SHELTER 58 m’ (ABOUT) 58 m’ (ABOUT) IMABOUTII-STOREY) i
B3 WASHROOM 20 m* (ABOUT) 20 m* (ABOUT) 3 m (ABOUT)1-STOREY)
TOTAL 306 mZ (ABOUT) 06MEABOUT)  aessesessressesssesesssies

Proposed number of car parking spaces by types 7 [EIFRHEE £ (Yl E

Private Car Parking Spaces #AZZe#i&(r T
Motorcycle Parking Spaces B fd#iesqyr NIA
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #MIEHAEAr e S
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces R HUHEAT Lo S
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces BERVETEAEAT e L S

Others (Please Specify) HAth (55%!85)

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces =% & & B (i {1 sk By 0

Taxi Spaces HY-HFAL ] NIA e
Coach Spaces FRIEESEEfZ NA
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces ¥¢&I &&=y NA
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces tHYES &AL NA
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces &R &eifyr ] NA

Others (Please Specify) Al (F5%1HE)




Form No. S16-111 455 S16-111 5

Proposed operating hours fifa7 2 HIF ]

09:00 to 23:00 daily, including public holidays

Yes There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)
(d) Any vehicular access to H—IRIRGER - GEFARERABOER))
b Bkt S| AED Accessible from Mei Fung Road via a local access,
REHHEEENE [] Thereis a proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)
kY ? H IR RS - (AR BIRET o A R IIRE )
No & u
(e) Impacts of Development Proposal i 3 2% &2 £ 1 (17 82 &
(If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. #1575 2E0EE » 3553 HiFaA 0] 55 B L Al eE IR A B2y
&l - A HEHHR LS/ )
(i)  Does the = : ; T
devielopimiett Yess&  [] Please provide details 553250
proposal  INVOIVE | e
alteration of
existing bu'ldmgq .......................................................................................
B S T B T | e
THIERFES
! * N
WY b
Yes & (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concemed land/pond(s), and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(3% F b A E I R A T M MR - LURE ol 1 ~ DN - B R R B - A s
iz )
[] Diversion of stream ;0[38 4778
(i) Does the (] Filling of pond {3
gf;’sg;zﬁe“:mlve Area of filling HURSEIRE ..oooevvenene.. squm 753K DlAbout 49
1 “A 5 g‘\
U5 cEETA e Depth of filling HUEZRRE ... m3f:  OAbout Y
ri};]:t? N Filling of land #H -
gfﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ %4 Area of filling S+ TR .......259...... sq.m T DAbout £
‘ Depth of filling #14-EfE . notmorethan 0.1 m sk @About 47
[ Excavation of land £+
Area of excavation {Z - [HfE............... sq.m 72 OAbout &Y
Depth of excavation 2 1555 ..ot m 2 OAbout 49
No&w |
On environment $FE5ET Yes fr [] No 7~
On traffic ¥37iH Yes & [] No =
On water supply #f{it7K Yes & [] No T
(iii) Would the | On drainage $HE7K Yes & [] No &
development On slopes ¥fH# Yes @ [ ] No A~y
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes A G240 Yes & [ No ‘f&r
adverse impacts? Landscape Impact f#§fi B 8248 Yes & [] No A
BEE BT B | Tree Felling  FR{ESIAK Yes @ ] No Ay
B R B | Visual Impact HEREEE Yes @ [ No ~&
&9 Others (Please Specify) Hfth (55%I[H) Yes &7 ] No Ay

Part 6 (Cont’d 6




Gist of Application FHEEREEE
(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible.  This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board's Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )
(R PAPE ST R tp ST - EEE A @ g iy ﬂlléHEﬁﬁWAi‘ [BEVEES G ARREhillE R = R R ISR VAR R~ ol ¥
R AR B E AR B TR S A

Application No. (For Official Use Only) (55 ?/jm}f;—:?ﬂttﬁ;ﬂ)

FH R A

Location/address

T
(AL e Lots 925 RP (Part) and 926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen
Long, New Territories

Site area T TR s
aleo 9 sq. m £ 77 3F Y] About 43
A i >
(includes Government land of £, 5T [ JfF £ #h N/A sq. m - f 2 [ About £Y)
Plan
] Ul
Approved Kam Tin North Outline Zoning Plan No. S/YL-KTN/11
Zoning
w/ilL
"Agriculture" ("AGR")
Type'of ) ‘Temporary Use/Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
Application (R AT 0 B R B P 3 4 R s O
Sebt bl
[ Year(s) = 3 [J Month(s) H
L1 Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
AL PRI 6 B 57 AR i [ B A FH 2R/ 2 R A AR 3 AT G A A
O Year(s) . [0 Month(s) H
Applied use/
development
FAEE FH 28/ 35 Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and

Associated Filling of Land

)
" For Form No. S.16-I11 {EZSRE S.16-111 3%




Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land in
“Agriculture” Zone, Lots 925RP (Part) and 926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

1)
11

1.2

1.3

2)
2:1

2.2

2.3

Supplementary Statement

Background

The applicant seeks permission from the Town Planning Board (the Board) to use Lots 925 RP
(Part) and 926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Yuen Long, New Territories (the Site) for
'Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and

Associated Filling of Land' (Plan 1).

The workforce in Fung Kat Heung has been expanding as a result of the increase of brownfield
development in recent years. Nevertheless, due to the lack of restaurant choices in the

vicinity, workers frequently have to commute to Kam Tin and Yuen Long to have their meals.

Furthermore, the Site formerly served as an ancillary eating place for an existing holiday
camping site, offering catering services to visitors. However, the camping site had to cease
operations as the operator deemed it financially infeasible to sustain due to the decline in local
camping industry. In view of this, the applicant would like to take up the operation of the
eating place, in order to alleviate the pressing demand for such use and better serve the nearby

locals working in Fung Kat Heung.

Planning Context

The Site falls within an area zoned as "Agriculture” (“AGR") on the Approved Kam Ting North
Outline Zoning Plan (OZP) No. S/YL-KTN/11 (Plan 2). According to the Notes of the OZP,
‘eating place' is not a column one nor column two use within the “AGR” zone, which requires

permission from the Board.

The proposed development with low-rise structures is considered not incompatible with the
surrounding areas, which are dominated by vacant land, sites occupied by temporary
structures for warehouse uses and open storage yards. Although the Site is zoned as “AGR”,
there is no active agricultural activity within the Site.  Approval of the planning application on
a temporary basis of 3 years would not frustrate the long-term planning intention of the “AGR”

zone and would better utilize the precious land resources in the New Territories.

Furthermore, a similar S.16 planning application (No. A/YL-KTN/876) for ‘eating place’ use was

approved by the Board within the same “AGR” zone, which was approved by the Board on a

Version 1.0

; =) | R-RICheS (20241009)
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Proposed Temporary Fating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years and Associated Filling of Land in
“Agriculture” Zone, Lots 925RP (Part) and 926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long, New Territories

2.4

3)
3.1

3.2

temporary basis for 3 years in 2023. Therefore, approval of the current application is in line
with the Board’s previous decision and would not set an undesirable precedent within the

“AGR" zone.

The Site is the subject of 2 previous S.16 planning applications, in which the latest application
(No. A/YL-KTN/859) for ‘holiday camp’, ‘barbecue site’ and ‘eating place’ uses (i.e. submitted
by a different applicant) was approved by the Board in 2022. The portion where the Site is
located was the exact location of the ancillary eating place of the previous application (No.

A/YL-KTN/859).

Development Proposal

The Site occupies an area of 959 m? (about) (Plan 3). A total of 3 structures are proposed at
the Site for eating place (restaurant), detachable rain shelter and washroom with total GFA of
306 m? (Plans 4). The operation hours of the Site are from 09:00 to 23:00 daily, including
public holidays. It is estimated that 4 staff will work at the Site. It is estimated that the
proposed development would be able to attract not more than 30 visitors per day. Major

development parameters are shown at Table 1 below:

Table 1 - Major Development Parameters

Application Site Area 959 m? (about)
Covered Area 306 m? (about)
Uncovered Area 653 m? (about)
Plot Ratio 0.32 (about)
Site Coverage 32% (about)
Number of Structure 3
Total GFA 306 m? (about)
- Domestic GFA Not applicable
- Non-Domestic GFA 306 m? (about)
Building Height 3 m-3.5m (about)
No. of Storey 1

Portion of the Site (i.e. about 670m? ) has already been hard paved for circulation and site
formation of existing structures. The whole Site will be filled with concrete of not more than

0.1m in depth to facilitate a flat surface for site formation of structures parking and circulation

>,
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Appendix Ia of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1055

" 8
=) | R-Riches K
- Property Consultants Ltd E é

L)
N
OurRef:  DD107 Lot 913 RP & VL =
Your Ref.:  TPB/A/YL-KTN/1055 E’] $
3 o 1~
The Secretary,
Town Planning Board, By Email
15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road, 1 November 2024

North Point, Hong Kong
Dear Sir,
1% Further Information
Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years

and Associated Filling of Land in “Agriculture” Zone, Lots 925 RP (Part) and
926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long. New Territories

(S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1055)

We write to submit further information to provide clarifications on the subject application
(Appendix 1).

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr.
Louis TSE at or the undersigned at your convenience.
Thank you for your kind attention.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
R-riches Property Consultants Limited

Christian CHIM
Town Planner

cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD (Attn.: Ms. Andrea YAN email: awyyan@pland.gov.hk )
(Attn.: Mr. David CHENG email: dcccheng@pland.gov.hk )
(Attn.: Ms. Olivia NG email: olyng@pland.gov.hk )

=t
]

3o
:ule)



S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1055

Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years

and Associated Filling of Land in “Agriculture” Zone, Lots 925 RP (Part) and

926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long. New Territories

(Application No. A/YL-KTN/1055)

The applicant provides the following clarifications for the application:

portion the application site (the Site) (i.e. about 670 m?, about 70% of the Site) has
already been hard-paved. The current application serves to regularise the existing hard
paving (not more than 0.1 m in depth). The existing site level of the paved area is at
10.1 mPD;

apart from the existing hard-paving pending regularisation by the Town Planning Board
(the Board), the applicant proposes ta fill the remaining portion of the Site (i.e. about
289 m?, about 30% of the Site) with concrete of not more than 0.1 m in depth. The site
level of the remaining portion of the Site will increase from +10.0 mPD to +10.1 mPD;

the concrete site formation at 10.1 mPD is considered necessary to provide a relatively
flat and solid surface for the erection of structures and circulation space; and

for details, please refer to Plan 5 and Section 3.2 of the Planning Statement in the
supplementary information submitted to the Board on 09.10.2024.

1| Page - Appendix |
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Appendix Ib of RNTPC
Paper No. A/YL-KTN/1055

] 755
R-Riches ™
Property Consuitants Ltd E é

PR
L
OurRef:  DD107 Lot 913 RP & VL fj
Your Ref.:  TPB/A/YL-KTN/1055 a ¥
S
The Secretary,
Town Planning Board, By Email
15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333 Java Road, 13 November 2024

North Point, Hong Kong
Dear Sir,
2™ Further Information
Proposed Temporary Eating Place with Ancillary Facilities for a Period of 3 Years

and Associated Filling of Land in “Agriculture” Zone, Lots 925 RP (Part) and
926 RP (Part) in D.D. 107, Fung Kat Heung, Kam Tin, Yuen Long. New Territories

(5.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1055)

We write to submit further information to provide the fire service installation and drainage
proposals for the subject application.

Should you require more information regarding the application, please contact our Mr.
Louis TSE at [ o the undersigned at your convenience.
Thank you for your kind attention.

Yours faithfully,

For and on behalf of
R-riches Property Consultants Limited

))

Christian CHIM
Town Planner

cc DPO/FSYLE, PlanD (Attn.: Mr. David CHENG email: dcccheng@pland.gov.hk )
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